UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIONS OF SELECTED
FLAVONOIDS WITH MESALAZINE
AND BUDESONIDE IN CCD18-Co
CELLS AND DSS-INDUCED COLITIS
MODEL

OMAR ABDULHAFIZ ALHARASSTANI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
(Pharmacology)

Faculty of Pharmacy

January 2022



ABSTRACT

Background and Objective: Although some phytochemicals demonstrate a wide
range of health benefits, thought to be by directly targeting the underlying cascades
responsible for the production of key pro-inflammatory mediators involved in
inflammatory bowel disease (IBD), no study has compared the efficacy of current IBD
treatments with such phytochemicals and their combinations or the possible drug-drug
synergism that would be applicable to IBD treatment. This study therefore aimed to
compare the interactions of selected promising natural phytochemicals which have been
assessed in recent years for their therapeutic potentials, namely gallic acid
(trihydroxybenzoic acid), thymoquinone, and bryonolic acid and their combinations,
with current IBD treatments such as aminosalicylates (mesalazine) and corticosteroids
(budesonide) in in vitro model and in an acute DSS-induced colitis animal model
utilizing modern isobolographic analysis. Recent research employed in vitro screening
of anti-inflammatory activities of phytochemicals using CCD18-Co human colon
fibroblast cell line which was employed as the in vitro model in this study. Cells were
treated with the selected phytochemicals either individually or in combination with
current IBD treatments (mesalazine and budesonide) and co-stimulated with LPS for
selected cytokines assays to detect synergistic response of the following cytokines: IL-
2, IL-4, IL-6, IL-10, IL-17A, IL-23, TNF-a, IFN-y and PGE2. For the in vivo study,
induction of colitis in mice was achieved by daily challenge with 5% DSS in drinking
water for 7 days. Mice groups were orally treated with different drugs and/or
combinations on a daily basis. Disease scores (bleeding, diarrhoea and stool
consistency) was observed, systemic effects (total body weight loss, serum cytokine
levels and anti-neutrophil cytoplasm antibodies (ANCAS) levels were quantified by
flow cytometry and ELISA assays, colonic tissue myeloperoxidase (MPO) activity was
measured by standard colourimetric assay, histopathology, inflammatory parameters
such as erythrocyte sedimentation rate, C-reactive protein, and faecal calprotectin were
measured using conventional ELISA method and flow cytometry. Results showed that
all flavonoids had efficacy in vitro & in vivo, of the three flavonoids tested,
thymoquinone is the most efficacious compared to gallic acid while bryonolic acid was
the least efficacious. Current treatment of mesalazine and budesonide are efficacious in
both in vitro & in vivo models. The three flavonoids showed synergistic effect with
mesalazine or budesonide on multiple parameters, however, the most significant
synergism was observed between thymoguinone and mesalazine or thymoquinone and
budesonide. The two standard treatments mesalazine and budesonide synergize with
each other. All flavonoids (thymoquinone, gallic acid and bryonolic acid) showed
inhibition of pro-inflammatory cytokines in vitro & in vivo but, the most potent is
thymoquinone, accounting for its significant synergism with mesalazine and
budesonide, resulting in clinical improvement of DSS-challenged acute colitis mice
with the underlying shift of the immune paradigm towards Th2 mediated response
while enhancing the expression of Th2 anti-inflammatory cytokines. Thus, nominating
thymoquinone as a promising adjunctive therapy to mesalazine or budesonide for IBD
and UC.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| surrender myself before the almighty Lord for blessing me with the best of what could
have been. Be it this thesis, the great personnel associated with it or the outcome of this
research pursuit, all of it is His Grace, Mercy and Blessings. He has made this possible
and allowed me to live and see this through and I thank the Almighty Lord with all
humility and surrender.

| owe a deep debt of gratitude to our university for giving me the opportunity to
complete this work. 1 am forever indebted to my co-supervisors Assoc. Prof. Dr.
Mizaton Hazizul Hasan, Dr. Fazlin Mohd Fauzi and especially my supervisor Prof. Dr.
Aishah Adam for her unwavering encouragement, support, and patience through this
research. | can never pay you back for all the guidance you have provided me, the
experience you have nursed me to gain by working for you at UiTM and the valuable
time you allocated making sure my thesis is always on track. I hope you find some kind
of satisfaction in this modest paper. Thank you so much!

| am very grateful and fortunate to Assoc. Prof. Dato Dr. Vellayan Subramaniam, Dr.
Arunkumar Karunanidhi and Dr. K.S. Kesavanarayanan for providing readership and
ideas, thank you for your support and suggestions, paramount to the realization of this
thesis, 1 will be forever thankful to you.

I am forever indebted to my parents, my entire family for their undying support, the
beautiful people who saved my life twice, and the outstanding people who
unwaveringly stood by my side at my darkest nights and believed that | can attain so
much. Unfortunately, | cannot thank everybody by the name because it would take a
lifetime nevertheless, | just want everyone to know that you count so much to my life.
Had it not been for all your benedictions and prayers, were it not for your sincere love
and support, I would have never completed this work. So thank you all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background

1.2 Significance, Hypothesis and Outcomes of the Study
1.3 Objectives

1.4  Scope

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  History and Overview
2.2 Incidence and Prevalence
2.3  Classification
2.3.1 Crohn’s Disease
2.3.2  Ulcerative Colitis
2.3.3  Unspecified-IBD (UIBD)
2.3.4  Pediatric Inflammatory Bowel Disease
2.4 Colorectal Cancer in IBD
2.5 Aetiology and Risk Factors
2.5.1  Genetic and Epigenetic Factors
25.2 Immune Response
2.5.3  Microbiota
2.5.4  Environmental Factors
2.5.5  Diet and Smoking
2.5.6  Miscellaneous
2.6 Suggested Mechanisms of Action
2.6.1  T-cell-Mediated Immune Responses
2.6.2  Signal Transduction Pathway
2.6.3  NF-xB Activation in the Inflammatory Response
2.6.4  Adherent-Invasive Escherichia Coli Pathogenesis
2.7 Diagnosis and Clinical Presentation
2.8  Serology and Signature Biomarkers
2.8.1  Acute Phase Proteins Serum Markers

Vi

Page

Xiii

ool

©O© O© N oo o,

11
13
13
14
15
15
17
18
19
19
20
22
22
28
29
30
30
33
35



2.8.1.1 C-Reactive Protein (C-RP)

2.8.1.2 Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate (ESR)
2.8.1.3 Platelet Count

2.8.1.4 Emerging Phase Acute Reactants

2.8.2

Faecal Markers

2.8.2.1 Faecal Calprotectin
2.8.2.2 Faecal Cytokines

2.8.3

2.8.3.1 Anti-Neutrophil Cytoplasmic Antibodies (ANCAS)
2.8.3.2 Anti-Saccharomyces Cerevisiae Antibodies (ASCA)

Serologic Markers and Antibodies

2.9 Inflammatory Bowel Diseases Management

29.1

Medical Management

2.9.1.1 Amino Salicylates (5-ASA Agents)
2.9.1.2 Corticosteroids

2.9.1.3 Antibiotics and Probiotics

2.9.1.4 Immuno-modulators

2.9.1.5 Biological Agents

2.9.1.6 Proctitis and Distal Colitis Treatment
2.9.1.7 Pancolitis Treatment

2.9.2
2.9.3

Pharmacist’s Role
Surgical Management

2.10 Follow Up and Cancer Surveillance

2.11 Quality of Life in IBD

2.12  Novel Therapy Approach
2.12.1 The Use of Natural Bioflavonoids
2.12.2 Combinatorial Therapy

2.13 Models of IBD

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 In Vitro Studies

3.11
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.1.4
3.15
3.16
3.1.7
3.18

Reagents and Kits

Cell Culture and Treatment

Cell Counting

Proliferation Assay

Cytometric Bead Array (CBA)

IL-23 Secretion Determination

PGE:> Secretion Determination
Combinations and Isobolographic Analysis

3.2 In Vivo Studies

3.21
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.25

Research Ethical Approval

Reagents and kits

Animals and protocols

Colitis Induction and Treatment

Sample Harvesting and Disease Evaluation

vii

36
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
43
45
46
48
50
51
o1
52
52
53
54
54
54
60
62

67
67
67
68
69
69
70
71
72
73
75
75
75
76
80
81



	PH966- OMAR ABDUL HAFIZ HARASSTANI.pdf

