UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERACTIONS OF SELECTED FLAVONOIDS WITH MESALAZINE AND BUDESONIDE IN CCD18-Co CELLS AND DSS-INDUCED COLITIS MODEL

OMAR ABDULHAFIZ ALHARASSTANI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** (Pharmacology)

Faculty of Pharmacy

January 2022

ABSTRACT

Background and Objective: Although some phytochemicals demonstrate a wide range of health benefits, thought to be by directly targeting the underlying cascades responsible for the production of key pro-inflammatory mediators involved in inflammatory bowel disease (IBD), no study has compared the efficacy of current IBD treatments with such phytochemicals and their combinations or the possible drug-drug synergism that would be applicable to IBD treatment. This study therefore aimed to compare the interactions of selected promising natural phytochemicals which have been assessed in recent years for their therapeutic potentials, namely gallic acid (trihydroxybenzoic acid), thymoquinone, and bryonolic acid and their combinations, with current IBD treatments such as aminosalicylates (mesalazine) and corticosteroids (budesonide) in in vitro model and in an acute DSS-induced colitis animal model utilizing modern isobolographic analysis. Recent research employed in vitro screening of anti-inflammatory activities of phytochemicals using CCD18-Co human colon fibroblast cell line which was employed as the in vitro model in this study. Cells were treated with the selected phytochemicals either individually or in combination with current IBD treatments (mesalazine and budesonide) and co-stimulated with LPS for selected cytokines assays to detect synergistic response of the following cytokines: IL-2, IL-4, IL-6, IL-10, IL-17A, IL-23, TNF-α, IFN-γ and PGE2. For the *in vivo* study, induction of colitis in mice was achieved by daily challenge with 5% DSS in drinking water for 7 days. Mice groups were orally treated with different drugs and/or combinations on a daily basis. Disease scores (bleeding, diarrhoea and stool consistency) was observed, systemic effects (total body weight loss, serum cytokine levels and anti-neutrophil cytoplasm antibodies (ANCAs) levels were quantified by flow cytometry and ELISA assays, colonic tissue myeloperoxidase (MPO) activity was measured by standard colourimetric assay, histopathology, inflammatory parameters such as erythrocyte sedimentation rate, C-reactive protein, and faecal calprotectin were measured using conventional ELISA method and flow cytometry. Results showed that all flavonoids had efficacy in vitro & in vivo, of the three flavonoids tested, thymoquinone is the most efficacious compared to gallic acid while bryonolic acid was the least efficacious. Current treatment of mesalazine and budesonide are efficacious in both in vitro & in vivo models. The three flavonoids showed synergistic effect with mesalazine or budesonide on multiple parameters, however, the most significant synergism was observed between thymoquinone and mesalazine or thymoquinone and budesonide. The two standard treatments mesalazine and budesonide synergize with each other. All flavonoids (thymoquinone, gallic acid and bryonolic acid) showed inhibition of pro-inflammatory cytokines in vitro & in vivo but, the most potent is thymoquinone, accounting for its significant synergism with mesalazine and budesonide, resulting in clinical improvement of DSS-challenged acute colitis mice with the underlying shift of the immune paradigm towards Th2 mediated response while enhancing the expression of Th2 anti-inflammatory cytokines. Thus, nominating thymoquinone as a promising adjunctive therapy to mesalazine or budesonide for IBD and UC.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I surrender myself before the almighty Lord for blessing me with the best of what could have been. Be it this thesis, the great personnel associated with it or the outcome of this research pursuit, all of it is His Grace, Mercy and Blessings. He has made this possible and allowed me to live and see this through and I thank the Almighty Lord with all humility and surrender.

I owe a deep debt of gratitude to our university for giving me the opportunity to complete this work. I am forever indebted to my co-supervisors Assoc. Prof. Dr. Mizaton Hazizul Hasan, Dr. Fazlin Mohd Fauzi and especially my supervisor Prof. Dr. Aishah Adam for her unwavering encouragement, support, and patience through this research. I can never pay you back for all the guidance you have provided me, the experience you have nursed me to gain by working for you at UiTM and the valuable time you allocated making sure my thesis is always on track. I hope you find some kind of satisfaction in this modest paper. Thank you so much!

I am very grateful and fortunate to Assoc. Prof. Dato Dr. Vellayan Subramaniam, Dr. Arunkumar Karunanidhi and Dr. K.S. Kesavanarayanan for providing readership and ideas, thank you for your support and suggestions, paramount to the realization of this thesis, I will be forever thankful to you.

I am forever indebted to my parents, my entire family for their undying support, the beautiful people who saved my life twice, and the outstanding people who unwaveringly stood by my side at my darkest nights and believed that I can attain so much. Unfortunately, I cannot thank everybody by the name because it would take a lifetime nevertheless, I just want everyone to know that you count so much to my life. Had it not been for all your benedictions and prayers, were it not for your sincere love and support, I would have never completed this work. So thank you all.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS		ii
	S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRAC		iv
	LEDGEMENT	v
	F CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF 7		ix
LIST OF H		X
LIST OF A	ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
СНАРТЕР	RONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Back	sground	1
1.2 Sign	ificance, Hypothesis and Outcomes of the Study	4
1.3 Obje	ectives	5
1.4 Scor	be	5
СНАРТЕР	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Histe	bry and Overview	6
	lence and Prevalence	7
2.3 Clas		9
	Crohn's Disease	9
	Ulcerative Colitis	11
	Unspecified-IBD (UIBD)	13
2.3.4	Pediatric Inflammatory Bowel Disease	13
2.4 Colorectal Cancer in IBD		14
	ology and Risk Factors	15
2.5.1	Genetic and Epigenetic Factors	15
2.5.2	Immune Response	17
2.5.3	Microbiota	18
2.5.4	Environmental Factors	19
2.5.5	Diet and Smoking	19
2.5.6	Miscellaneous	20
	gested Mechanisms of Action	22
2.6.1	T-cell-Mediated Immune Responses	22
2.6.2	Signal Transduction Pathway	28
2.6.3	NF- κ B Activation in the Inflammatory Response	29
2.6.4	Adherent-Invasive Escherichia Coli Pathogenesis	30
2.7 Diagnosis and Clinical Presentation		30
	logy and Signature Biomarkers	33
2.8.1	Acute Phase Proteins Serum Markers	35

2.8.1	1.1 C-Reactive Protein (C-RP)	36
2.8.1	.2 Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate (ESR)	36
2.8.1	.3 Platelet Count	37
2.8.1	.4 Emerging Phase Acute Reactants	38
2.8.2	Faecal Markers	38
2.8.2	2.1 Faecal Calprotectin	39
2.8.2	2.2 Faecal Cytokines	39
2.8.3	Serologic Markers and Antibodies	40
2.8.3	3.1 Anti-Neutrophil Cytoplasmic Antibodies (ANCAs)	40
2.8.3	3.2 Anti-Saccharomyces Cerevisiae Antibodies (ASCA)	41
2.9 Infla	mmatory Bowel Diseases Management	41
2.9.1	Medical Management	41
2.9.1	.1 Amino Salicylates (5-ASA Agents)	43
2.9.1	2.2 Corticosteroids	45
2.9.1	.3 Antibiotics and Probiotics	46
2.9.1	.4 Immuno-modulators	48
2.9.1	.5 Biological Agents	50
2.9.1	.6 Proctitis and Distal Colitis Treatment	51
2.9.1	.7 Pancolitis Treatment	51
2.9.2	Pharmacist's Role	52
2.9.3	Surgical Management	52
2.10 Foll	ow Up and Cancer Surveillance	53
2.11 Qua	ity of Life in IBD	54
2.12 Nov	el Therapy Approach	54
2.12.1	The Use of Natural Bioflavonoids	54
2.12.2	Combinatorial Therapy	60
2.13 Mod	els of IBD	62
СНАРТЕН	R THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	67
3.1 In V	itro Studies	67
3.1.1	Reagents and Kits	67
3.1.2	Cell Culture and Treatment	68
3.1.3	Cell Counting	69
3.1.4	Proliferation Assay	69
3.1.5	Cytometric Bead Array (CBA)	70
3.1.6	IL-23 Secretion Determination	71
3.1.7	PGE ₂ Secretion Determination	72
3.1.8	Combinations and Isobolographic Analysis	73
3.2 In V	ivo Studies	75
3.2.1	Research Ethical Approval	75
3.2.2	Reagents and kits	75
3.2.3	Animals and protocols	76
3.2.4	Colitis Induction and Treatment	80
3.2.5	Sample Harvesting and Disease Evaluation	81